UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----Х

In re THE ASSIGNMENT OF SOCIAL SECURITY CASES IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----Х

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 2023-19

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT, pursuant to Eastern District of New York Division of Business Rule 2(a) ("Assignment of Cases"), the Board of Judges has determined that the Clerk of Court shall, upon filing of the complaint, randomly assign reviews of social security decisions brought pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 405(g) to both a District and Magistrate Judge.

The parties may consent to the jurisdiction of the Magistrate Judge to act as the presiding judge in such cases by following the procedures set forth in Local Rule 73.1 ("Consent Jurisdiction Procedure") and the Clerk's notice to be issued in each case.

Should the parties consent, the case shall be reassigned solely to the assigned Magistrate Judge. Consistent with Local Rules 72.2 ("Reference to Magistrate Judge (Eastern District Only)") and 16.1 ("Exemptions from Mandatory Scheduling Order"), the assignment of a Magistrate Judge in such cases is not a referral for the purpose of conducting non-dispositive pretrial matters.

Should any party not consent to Magistrate Judge jurisdiction within six months, the case shall remain with the assigned District Judge and the assignment to the Magistrate Judge shall be terminated by the Clerk of Court.

Administrative Order 2023-06 ("In re: Briefing of Social Security Cases") shall continue to govern any case filed on or after December 1, 2022.

This Order shall expire on June 9, 2024.

SO ORDERED:

Dated: June 9, 2023 Brooklyn, New York

s/ MKB

MARGO K. BRODIE Chief United States District Judge